Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	16-0655
Introduction Date	4-13-2016
Enactment Number	16-0500
Enactment Date	4/13/16 00



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer

Roland Broach, Executive Director, Buildings, Custodial & Grounds,

Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

April 13, 2016

Subject

Action Requested

Award of Bid - Mar Con Company - Manzanita Play Area Improvements Project Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Resolution No. 1516-0162, Award of Bid and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the Play Area Improvements Project to Mar Con Co., Oakland, CA. in the amount of \$187,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: Sixty (60) Calendar Days, commencing April 13, 2016, and ending on

August 14, 2016.

Background

The scope of the project includes construction of a new play area with resilient tiles over new asphalt paving. Work includes; demolition, earthwork, grading, asphalt paving, resilient tile surfacing, concrete, painting and play equipment.

Discussion

This project will repurpose a raised dirt planter that children use into an accessible, level, & Safe play area to serve Pre-K and Kindergarten children enrolled in Manzanita SEED and Manzanita Community Schools.

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage) 52.00%

Recommendation

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Resolution No. 1516-0162, Award of Bid and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the Play Area Improvements Project to Mar Con Co., Oakland, CA. in the amount of \$187,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: Sixty (60) Calendar Days, commencing April 13, 2016, and ending on August 14, 2016.

Fiscal Impact

Measure J

Attachments

- Award of Bid including scope of work
- Certificate of Insurance
- Payment and Performance Bonds



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1516-0162

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE MANZANITA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PLAY AREA PROJECT

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore requested bids, which includes construction of a new play area with resilient tiles over new asphalt paving. Work includes demolition, earthwork, grading, asphalt paving, resilient tile surfacing, concrete, painting and play equipment.

WHEREAS, one bid was received via Division of Facilities Planning and Management in response to the said request as follows, and

Contractor:

Location

Bid Amount

Mar Con Co.

Oakland, CA

\$187,000.00

WHEREAS, the responsive bidder has either met the goals for the participation of minority, women and disabled veteran businesses or documented a "good-faith" effort to do so as required by the District Policy for such participation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, MAR CON CO., for the performance of the bid work, in the amount of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$187,000.00) shall be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel, with **MAR CON CO.** for the performance of bid work.



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1516-0162

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE MANZANITA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PLAY YARD PROJECT

Page 2 of 2

Passed by the following vote:

AYES:

Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Aimee Eng, Jody Lodon, Roseann Torres, Vice President

Nina Senn, President James Harris

NOES:

None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT:

Shanthi Gonzales

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a Special Meeting - I of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on April 13, 2016.

Amwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

File ID Number

Introduction Date: _

Enactment Number: Enactment Date:

By: O



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No	
Department: OUSD Facilities	
Vendor Name: MarCon Construction	
Project Name: Manzanita Play Yard Improvement	Project No.: 13201
Contract Term: Start Date:	End Date:
Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if mult	ti-year agreement) Cost: \$ 187,000.00
Approved by: Roland Broach & Cesar Monterrosa	
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have Local Business Policy? Yes No Why was this Vendor selected?	they meet the requirements of the
This vendor provided the lowest, most responsive bid. Additionally thi and is an Oakland-based company.	s Vendor met the criteria for Local Business Participation at 52%
Summarize the services this Vendor will be	providing.
This project will re-purpose a raised dirt planter that children use into Kindergarten children enrolled in Manzanita SEED and Manzanita Co	
MarCon's scope includes construction of a new play area with resilier earthwork, grading, asphalt paving, resilient tile surfacing, concrete, p	
Was this contract competitively bid? Yes	✓ No □
If No, answer the following:	
1) How did you determine the price is competit	ive?

2)	Pleas	se check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
		Educational Materials
		Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services
		CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)
		Professional Service Agreements of less than \$86,000 (increases a small amount on January 1 of each year)
		Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive selection process)
		Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)
		Emergency contracts
	Ш	Technology contracts
		electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the \$86,000 bid limit, must be competitively advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be selected
		contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process
		Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)
		California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information technology and software]
	\square	Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities
		Perishable Food
		Sole Source
		Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent of the original contract price
		Other, please provide specific exception

DOCUMENT 00 52 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530)

AWARD OF BID AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS 3rd day of March, 2016, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") and Mar Con Co. ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: Manzanita Play Yard Area Improvements

PROJECT NO.: 13201

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 1516-0162

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

- a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- b. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence shall prevail:
 - (i) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
 - (ii) The Agreement;
 - (iii) The Special Conditions (if any);
 - (iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);
 - (v) The General Conditions;
 - (vi) The remaining Division 0 documents;
 - (vii) The Division 1 Documents (Specifications General Conditions);
 - (viii) The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
 - (ix) Figured dimensions;
 - (x) Large-scale drawings;
 - (xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed within <u>Sixty (60)</u> consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule showing the

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

AGREEMENT

work completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float. All work must be completed by August 14, 2016.

- 4. Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the District the following sum(s) ("Liquidated Damages"):
 - Project Completion: One thousand dollars and no cents (\$1,000.00) per day as Liquidated
 Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work
 of the Project.
 - a. Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated Damages amounts.
 - b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.
 - c. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor's forfeit of liquidated damages to the District, and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.
 - d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District's failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District's failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District's right to Liquidated Damages.
 - e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or controlled by the District.
 - f. The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.
 - g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.
- 6. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Play Yard Improvements

Project Number: 13201

- 7. **Insurance and Bonds**: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- 8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 9. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 11. Classification Of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type

 Class B

 Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- 13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.

Project Number: 13201

14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

One hundred seventy two thousand dollars and no cents

(\$172,000.00), (Base Contract Amount)

+ \$ Fifteen thousand

(\$ 15,000.00), (Contingency Allowance Amount)

One hundred eighty- seven thousand dollars and no cents

(\$ 187,000.00), ("Contract Price")

- a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work encompassed by the Allowance description, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.
- b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.
- c. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
- 15. Authority of Contractor's Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.
- 16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley Contract Analyst

Project Number: 13201

IN WITNESS V	VHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the da	te indicated above:
Dated:	fp[1] 131n, ,2016	Dated: 3 / 4 ,20 / 6
OAKLAND UI	VIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	MAR CONTRACTOR
Ву:	O Take	By: proper
Print Name:	James Harris	Print Name: Marco Marco
Print Title:	President, Board of Education	Print Title: Fresident
Ву:	A LAND	
Print Name:	Antwan Wilson, Superintendent	
Print Title:	Secretary, Board of Education	

Roland Broach

Print Title: Executive Director, Buildings, Custodial & Grounds

Facilities, Planning and Management

Approved as to Form:

By:

By:

Print Name:

Print Name: Catherine Boskoff

Print Title: Special Facilities Counsel

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's bylaws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

"Contractor"	District" or the "Owner") and	Mar Con CO	(the
	or the "Bidder") (the "Contract" or	the "Project").	
Labor Code se	ction 3700 in relevant part provid	es:	
	employer except the State shall swing ways:	secure the payment of compensation in one or mor	re of the
1	By being insured against liabili write compensation insurance	ity to pay compensation by one or more insurers do in this state.	uly authorized to
2	may be given upon furnishing	of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to se proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Rela npensation that may become due to its employees.	tions of ability to
liability for we	orkers' compensation or to undert	the Labor Code which require every employer to be ake self-insurance in accordance with the provision Immencing the performance of the Work of the Co	ns of that code,
			THE GOL.
Date:	2/18/16	3	
	of Contractor: Mar C		
Proper Name	of Contractor: Mar C		
Proper Name Signature:	of Contractor: Mar C	A. Manriquez	

PREVAILING WAGE AND RELATED LABOR REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Manza	anita Play yard Improvement #13201	_between _	Mar Con CO.	Oakland
Unified School District (the "District	rict" or the "Owner") and			
(the "Contractor" or the	e "Bidder") (the "Contract" or the "Pro	oject").		
prevailing wages, benefits, on-sit employment requirements, for a	n to the State of California Public Wo e audits with 48-hours notice, payroll Il Work on the Project including, with ed pursuant to Labor Code section 17	records, an out limitation	d apprentice and tr	rainee
Date:	02/18/16			
Proper Name of Contractor:	Mar Con CO.			
Signature:	Mpred pu	rigin		
Print Name:	Marco A. Manriquez			
Title:	President			

DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Manzanita Kindergarte	n Play Yard 13201	between	Oakland
Unified School District (the "District") and	Mar Con CO.		(the
"Contractor" or the "Bidder") (the "Contract" or t	the "Project").		

Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility Program ("Program") for the construction and/or modernization of school buildings to have a participation goal for disabled veteran business enterprises ("DVBE(s)") of at least three percent (3%), per year, of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school district on projects that receive state funding.

Section 2001 of the Public Contract Code requires school districts to require each Bidder to provide in its bid certain information about its Subcontractors. In addition to completing this certification as indicated herein, each Bidder must provide the information related to DVBEs as required in the Designated Subcontractors List.

- Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise. A DVBE is a business enterprise certified by the California Office of Small Business as a DVBE.
- DVBE Participation Policy. The District is committed to achieving this DVBE participation goal. The District
 encourages Contractor to ensure maximum opportunities for the participation of DVBEs in the Work of the
 Contract.
- DVBE Participation Goal. The three percent (3%) participation goal is not a quota, set-aside or rigid proportion.
- Certification of Participation. At the time of execution of the Contract, the Contractor will provide a statement to the District of anticipated participation of DVBEs in the contract.
- Submission of Report. During performance of the Contract, Contractor shall monitor the Work of the Contract, award of subcontracts and contracts for materials, equipment and supplies for the purpose of determining DVBE participation in the Work of the Contract.
 - a) Contractor shall report on a monthly basis all DVBEs utilized in the performance of the Work, the type or classification of the Work performed by each DVBE, and the dollar value of the Work performed by each DVBE.
 - b) Upon completion of the Work of the Contract, Contractor shall submit a report to the District in the form attached hereto identifying all DVBEs utilized in the performance of the Work, the type or classification of the Work performed by each DVBE, and the dollar value of the Work performed by each DVBE.
 - i) The submission to the District of this report is a condition precedent to the District's obligation to make payment of the Final Payment under the Contract Documents. The submission of this report shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other conditions precedent set forth in the Contract Documents for the District's obligation to make payment of the Final Payment.
 - ii) The District reserves the right to request additional information or documentation from the Contractor evidencing efforts to comply with the three percent (3%) DVBE participation goal.

DVBE PARTICIPATION REPORT

Contractor Name: Mar Con, CO.		Date:	Date:02/18/16	
Project Name: Manzanita Seed &	School Play Yard Improvement	Project N	lumber:13201	
DVBE Firm Name	Trade	/ Portion of Work	Subcontract/ Contract Value	
Add more sheets as needed to i	include all information for each	h DVBE		
Does the cumulative dollar value o (3%) of the final Contract Price, as			goal of three percent	
YES		×		
If your response is "NO", please at achieve the participation goal of the			for your firm did not	
I certify and declare under penalty information is complete, true, and		ne State of California that	all the foregoing	
Date:	02/18/16			
Proper Name of Contractor:	Mar Con Company	1		
Signature:	// prod/	burriany		
Print Name:	Marco A. Manriquez	0 /		
Title:	President			

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School
Kindergarten Play Yard Improvement
Project No. 13201
November 13th, 2015

DVBE PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION
DOCUMENT 00 45 55-2

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Manzanita Play yard Improvement #13201 betw	veenOakland
Unified School District (the "District" or the "Owner") and Mar Con CO)
(the "Contractor" or the "Bidder") (the "Contract" or the "Project")).

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is required from the successful Bidder pursuant to Government Code sections 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from any state agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a state agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract or grant, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

The District is not a "state agency" as defined in the applicable section(s) of the Government Code, but the District is a local agency and public school district under California law and requires all contractors on District projects to comply with the provisions and requirements of Government Code sections 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Contractor shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition;
- 2. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
 - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - b. The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - c. The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee-assistance programs.
 - The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required above, and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code section 8355 listed above and will publish a statement notifying employees concerning (a) the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establishing a drug-free awareness program, and (c) requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a), and requiring that the employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the District determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of section 8355, that the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that, should I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of section 8350 et seq.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School
Kindergarten Play Yard Improvement
Project No. 13201
November 13th, 2015

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION
DOCUMENT 00 45 60-1

Date:	02/18/16	
Proper Name of Contractor:	Mar Con CO.	
Signature:	Marca pungly	
Print Name:	Marco A. Manriquez	
Title:	President	

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of Government Code sections 8350 et seq. and hereby certify that

I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

TOBACCO-FREE ENVIRONMENT CERTIFICATION

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

#13201

"District	T/CONTRACT NO.: Manzanita Play yard Improvement between Oakland Unified School District (the "owner") and Mar Con CO. actor" or "Bidder") (the "Contract" or the "Project").
1.	Contractor hereby certifies that no Asbestos, or Asbestos-Containing Materials, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or any material listed by the federal or state Environmental Protection Agency or federal or state health agencies as a hazardous material, or any other material defined as being hazardous under federal or state laws, rules, or regulations ("New Hazardous Material"), shall be furnished, installed, or incorporated in any way into the Project or in any tools, devices, clothing, or equipment used to affect any portion of Contractor's work on the Project for District.
2.	Contractor further certifies that it has instructed its employees with respect to the above-mentioned standards, hazards, risks, and liabilities.
3.	Asbestos and/or asbestos-containing material shall be defined as all items containing but not limited to chrysotile, crocidolite, amosite, anthophyllite, tremolite, and actinolite. Any or all material containing greater than one-tenth of one percent (.1%) asbestos shall be defined as asbestos-containing material.
4.	Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material is New Hazardous Material shall be settled by electron microscopy or other appropriate and recognized testing procedure, at the District's determination. The costs of any such tests shall be paid by Contractor if the material is found to be New Hazardous Material.
5.	All Work or materials found to be New Hazardous Material or Work or material installed with equipment containing "New Hazardous Material" will be immediately rejected and this Work will be removed at Contractor's expense at no additional cost to the District.
6.	Contractor has read and understood the document Hazardous Materials Procedures & Requirements, and shall comply with all the provisions outlined therein.
Date:	02/18/16
Proper	Name of Contractor: Mar Con CO.
Signatu	re: Marco Mannigh
Print Na	ame: Marco A. Manriquez

END OF DOCUMENT

President

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School Kindergarten Play Yard Improvement Project No. 13201 November 13th, 2015

Title:

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION DOCUMENT 00 45 70-1

LEAD-BASED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

#13201

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Manzanita Play yard Improvement	between Oakland Unified School District (the
"District" or the "Owner") and Mar Con CO	(the
"Contractor" or the "Bidder") (the "Contract" or the "Project	ct").

This certification provides notice to the Contractor that:

- (1) The Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials.
- (2) The Contractor must notify the District if any work may result in the disturbance of leadcontaining building materials.

1. Lead as a Health Hazard

Lead poisoning is recognized as a serious environmental health hazard facing children today. Even at low levels of exposure, much lower than previously believed, lead can impair the development of a child's central nervous system, causing learning disabilities, and leading to serious behavioral problems. Lead enters the environment as tiny lead particles and lead dust disburses when paint chips, chalks, peels, wears away over time, or is otherwise disturbed. Ingestion of lead dust is the most common pathway of childhood poisoning; lead dust gets on a child's hands and toys and then into a child's mouth through common hand-to-mouth activity. Exposures may result from construction or remodeling activities that disturb lead paint, from ordinary wear and tear of windows and doors, or from friction on other surfaces.

Ordinary construction and renovation or repainting activities carried out without lead-safe work practices can disturb lead-based paint and create significant hazards. Improper removal practices, such as dry scraping, sanding, or water blasting painted surfaces, are likely to generate high volumes of lead dust.

Because the Contractor and its employees will be providing services for the District, and because the Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials, **CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY NOTIFIED** of the potential presence of lead-containing materials located within certain buildings utilized by the District. All school buildings built prior to 1993 are presumed to contain some lead-based paint until sampling proves otherwise.

2. Overview of California Law

Education Code section 32240 et seq. is known as the Lead Safe Schools Protection Act. Under this act, the Department of Health Services ("DHS") is to conduct a sample survey of schools in the State of California for the purpose of developing risk factors to predict lead contamination in public schools. (Ed. Code § 32241.)

Any school that undertakes any action to abate existing risk factors for lead is required to utilize trained and state-certified contractors, inspectors, and workers. (Ed. Code, § 32243, subd. (b).) Moreover, lead-based paint, lead plumbing, and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination, shall not be utilized in the construction of any new school facility or the modernization or renovation of any existing school facility. (Ed. Code § 32244.)

Both the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("Fed/OSHA") and the California Division of Occupational Safety and Health ("Cal/OSHA") have implemented safety orders applicable to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School
Kindergarten Play Yard Improvement
Project No. 13201
November 13th, 2015

LEAD-BASED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

DOCUMENT 00 45 75-1

The OSHA Regulations apply to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead. The OSHA Regulations contain specific and detailed requirements imposed on contractors subject to that regulation. The OSHA Regulations define construction work as work for construction, alteration, and/or repair, including painting and decorating. It includes, but is not limited to, the following:

- a. Demolition or salvage of structures where lead or materials containing lead are present;
- b. Removal or encapsulation of materials containing lead;
- New construction, alteration, repair, or renovation of structures, substrates, or portions thereof, that contain lead, or materials containing lead;
- d. Installation of products containing lead;
- e. Lead contamination/emergency cleanup;
- f. Transportation, disposal, storage, or containment of lead or materials containing lead on the site or location at which construction activities are performed; and
- g. Maintenance operations associated with the construction activities described in the subsection.

Because it is assumed by the District that all painted surfaces (interior as well as exterior) within the District contain some level of lead, it is imperative that the Contractor, its workers and subcontractors fully and adequately comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials (including title 8, California Code of Regulations, section 1532. 1).

The Contractor must notify the District if any Work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials. Any and all Work that may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials must be coordinated through the District. A signed copy of this Certification must be on file prior to beginning Work on the Project, along with all current insurance certificates.

3. Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, Section 402(c)(3) of the Toxic Substances Control Act

In 2008, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, issued a rule pursuant to the authority of Section 402(c)(3) of the Toxic Substances Control Act, requiring lead safe work practices to reduce exposure to lead hazards created by renovation, repair and painting activities that disturb lead-based paint (Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule). Renovations in homes, childcare facilities, and schools built prior to 1978 must be conducted by certified renovations firms, using renovators with accredited training, and following the work practice requirements to reduce human exposures to lead.

Contractor, its workers and subcontractors must fully and adequately comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials, including those rules and regulations appearing within title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations as part 745 (40 CFR 745).

The requirements apply to all contractors who disturb lead-based paint in a six-square-foot area or greater indoors or a 20-square-foot area outdoors. If a DPH-certified inspector or risk assessor determines that a home constructed before 1978 is lead-free, the federal certification is not required for anyone working on that particular building.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School
Kindergarten Play Yard Improvement
Project No. 13201
November 13th, 2015

LEAD-BASED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION DOCUMENT 00 45 75-2

4. Contractor's Liability

If the Contractor fails to comply with any applicable laws, rules, or regulations, and that failure results in a site or worker contamination, the Contractor will be held solely responsible for all costs involved in any required corrective actions, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District, pursuant to the indemnification provisions of the Contract, for all damages and other claims arising therefrom.

If lead disturbance is anticipated in the Work, only persons with appropriate accreditation, registrations, licenses, and training shall conduct this Work.

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to properly dispose of any and all waste products, including, but not limited to, paint chips, any collected residue, or any other visual material that may occur from the prepping of any painted surface. It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide the proper disposal of any hazardous waste by a certified hazardous waste hauler. This company shall be registered with the Department of Transportation (DOT) and shall be able to issue a current manifest number upon transporting any hazardous material from any school site within the District.

The Contractor shall provide the District with any sample results prior to beginning Work, during the Work, and after the completion of the Work. The District may request to examine, prior to the commencement of the Work, the lead training records of each employee of the Contractor.

The Contractor hereby acknowledges, under penalty of perjury, that it:

- 1. Has received notification of potential lead-based materials on the District's property;
- 2. Is knowledgeable regarding and will comply with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations governing work with, and disposal of, lead.

The undersigned warrants that he/she has the authority to sign on behalf of and bind the Contractor. The District may require proof of such authority.

Date:	02/18/16	
Proper Name of Cor	stractor: Mar Con CO	
Signature:	Marca Janny	
Print Name:	Marco A. Manriquez	
Title:	President	

IMPORTED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

#13201

	TNO.: Manzanita Play yard Improvem		nified School District (the "District" or (the "Contractor" or the
"Bidder") (the "Cont	tract" or the "Project").		
aggregate, or related review of the Project sections 21000 et se Education Code, inc	Recuted by Contractor and by all entition of materials ("Fill") to the Project Site. It performed pursuant to the statutes eq. of the Public Resources Code ("CEC luding requirements for a Phase I envication and Department of Toxic Substation	All Fill shall satisfy the re and guidelines of the Cali QA"), and the requirement pronmental assessment ac	quirements of any environmental fornia Environmental Quality Act, ts of sections 17210 et seq. of the
	nt permitted by California law, the inc any claim(s) connected with providing		
Certification of:	□ Delivery Firm/Transporter□ Wholesaler□ Distributor	□ Supplier □ Broker □ Other	□ Manufacturer □ Retailer
Type of Entity:	☐ Corporation☐ Limited Partnership☐ Sole Proprietorship☐	☐ General Partners ☐ Limited Liability (☐ ☐ Other	hip Company
Name of firm ("Firm	"):		
Mailing address:			
Addresses of branch	office used for this Project:		
If subsidiary, name a	and address of parent company:		
referenced therein aggregates, or relate by this Firm to the P	regarding the definition of hazardous	material. I further certify for supplied or that will bardous material as defined	e provided, delivered, and/or supplied d in section 25260 of the Health and
Date:	02/18/16		
Proper Name of Cor	ntractor: Mar Con CO.	1 0	
Signature:	Marcal	purique	
Print Name:	Marco A. Manriquez		
Title:	President		
	END O	F DOCUMENT	

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School Kindergarten Play Yard Improvement Project No. 13201 November 13th, 2015

IMPORTED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION DOCUMENT 00 45 80-1

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION / FINGERPRINTING CERTIFICATION

#13201

PROJE	CT/CONTRACT NO.: Manzanita Play yard betweenthe Oakland Unified School District	t (the
"Distr	ict" or the "Owner") and (the "Contractor" or the "Bidder") (the "Co	ntract"
or the	e "Project").	
The u	ndersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District that:	
(1	1) He/she is a representative of the Contractor,	
-	2) He/she is familiar with the facts herein certified,	
	B) He/she is authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf of Contractor; and	
	 That the information in this Criminal Background Investigation / Fingerprinting Certification is true orrect. 	and
	ducation Code. Contractor has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the Project II that apply):	ct (check
_	The Contractor has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code section with respect to all Contractor's employees and all of its subcontractors' employees who may contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contract, and California Department of Justice ("DOJ") has determined (per the DOJ process for Applicant described more fully on its website, located at: http://oag.ca.gov/fingerprints/agencies) that those employees have been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code 45122.1. A complete and accurate list of Contractor's employees and of all of its subcontract employees who may come in contact with District pupils during the course and scope of the is attached hereto; and/or	y have the Agencies t none of section ctors'
_	Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Contractor has installed or will install, prior to commencement of work, a physical barrier at the Project site, that will limit contact between Contractor's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or	
_	Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Contractor certifies that all employees will be a continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Contractor who the Californ Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. name and title of the employee who will be supervising Contractor's employees and its subcontractors' employees is:	nia
	Name: Marco A. Manriquez	
	Title: President	
-	The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or subcontr supplier of any tier of Contract shall come in contact with the District pupils.	actor or
ti	Megan's Law (Sex Offenders). I have verified and will continue to verify that the employees of Contr hat will be on the Project site and the employees of the Subcontractor(s) that will be on the Project s tot listed on California's "Megan's Law" Website (http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov/).	

Contractor's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, subcontractors, and employees of subcontractors coming into contact with District pupils regardless of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent contractors of the Contractor.

Date: 02/18/16

Proper Name of Contractor: Mar Con CO.

Signature: Marco A. Manriquez

Title: President

ROOFING CONTRACT FINANCIAL INTEREST CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code § 3006)

the "District" or the "Owner") and	Mar Con CO	(the
Contractor" or the "Bidder") (the	"Contract" or the "Project").	
	[Your Name],	[Firm Name]
ertify that I have not offered, give	en, or agreed to give, received, accepted, or	agreed to accept, any gift.
	ntive whatsoever to or from any person in co	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	oject. As used in this certification, "person"	
	ommittee, club, or other organization, entit	
,	[Your Name],	[Firm Name]
•	ughout the duration of the Contract, I will not the Contract with any architect, engineer or that is not disclosed below.	
,	[Your Name],	[Firm Name]
	onships with an architect, engineer, roofing	
distributor, or vendor, or other per	rson in connection with the following roof p	project contract:
	used for this Project:	
If subsidiary, name and ac	ddress of parent company:	
For Projects without substantive ro	oofing components, check the following box	x and execute this certification:
	t (1) does not include the replacement or re) or less of the roof, (3) or is a repair project D) or less.	
certify that to the best of my kno	wledge, the contents of this disclosure are t	true, or are believed to be true.
Date:	02/18/16	
Proper Name of Contractor:	Mar Con CO.	7
Signature:	Marca Vaury	W
Print Name:	Marco A. Manriquez	
Title:	President	

END OF DOCUMENT

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School
Kindergarten Play Yard Improvement
Project No. 13201
November 13th, 2015

ROOFING CONTRACT CERTIFICATION
DOCUMENT 00 45 90-1

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: Mar Con CO.

Bid Opening Dat 02/17/16

Project: Manzanita SEED & Manzanita School Play Yard Improvement

Time: 2:00pm

Project #: 13201

Project Mgr: Mary Ledezma

Estimate: \$150,000

Architect:

Base Bid Dollar Amount	\$ 172,000	Note: Please	complete do	llar amounts for s	ub/prime work; local business percentages; base bid
	Total Dollar Amount of Work		SLB%	SLBR%	City of Oakland Certification No.
PRIME Company: Mar Con CO. Address: 8135 Capwell Dr. City/State: Oakland CA. 94621 Phone: 510 639-1914	\$ 89,396.00		100%		7217
Company: California Playground Builders Address: 1490 Norman Avenue Santa Clara, CA. 95054 Phone: 408 748 1220	\$ 24,104.00				
Company: G & S paving Address: 13 Gold Run Court City/State: Oakley, CA. 94561 Phone: 925 679-1940	\$ 58,500.00				
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	\$				
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	\$				
TOTAL PARTICIPATION	89,396.00 0.00	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0% 52%

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

DOCUMENT 00 61 14

Bond Number: 070021810

Premium: \$5,610.00

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price) (Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, ("District Marcon Co.", ("Principal)" have entered into a contract for the furnishing of	
services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following	project:
Manzanita Play Yard Area Improvements	(Project Name)
("Project" or "Contract")	
which Contract dated $\underline{March\ 3}$, 20 $\underline{16}$, and all of the Contract Doc forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and	uments attached to or
WHEREAS , said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond fo of the Contract;	r the faithful performance
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of:	("Surety") are held and
One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand and No/100*******	DOLLARS
(\$ 187,000.00), lawful money of the United States, for the payment truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and severally, firmly by these presents, to:	

- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School Kindergarten Play Yard Improvement Project No. 13201 November 13th, 2015 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-1 The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

The Onio Casualty Insurance	Company
1001 4th Avenue, Ste. 1300, S	Seattle, WA 98I54
Attention: Cara Hubbard	A
Telephone No.: (206_) 473	3 - 6182
Fax No.: ()	n/a
E-mail Address: QuickAccess(@LibertyMututal.com
	ounterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be ly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 7th, 2016.
Principal	Surety
Marcon Co. (Name of Principal)	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company (Mame of Surety)
(Signature of Person with Authority)	(Signature of Person With Authority) Sandy Black
(Print Name)	(Print Name)
	Edgewood Partners Insurance Center; EPIC Surety Services
	(Name of California Agent of Surety)
	2381 El Camino Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95821
	(Address of California Agent of Surety)
	(916) 481-8108
	(Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School Kindergarten Play Yard Improvement Project No. 13201 November 13th, 2015 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-2

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Sacramento before me, E. Johnson , Notary Public, Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared Sandy Black Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the E. JOHNSON person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) COMM. # 2127163 acted, executed the instrument. NOTARY PUBLIC . CALIFORNIA SACRAMENTO COUNTY I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of Comm. Exp. OCT. 15, 2019 the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Publ — OPTIONAL ——— Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: _____ Number of Pages: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Sandy Black Signer's Name: ☐ Individual Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ——Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ✓ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER Trustee OF SIGNER Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company/The Ohio Casualty

Insurance Company

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

of New Hampshire, organized under the laws of New Hampshire, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation,

Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit,

Sprinkler, Automobile and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 19th day of March, 2013, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 19th day of March, 2013.

Dave Jones
Insurance Commissioner

Valerie J. Sarfaty for Nettie Hoge Chief Deputy

By

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 6956690

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Sandy Black; Sharon J. Rusconi

all of the city of Sacramento . state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 21st day of April 2015

1906 1912 1991

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

rate or residual value guarantees.

letter of credit,

loan.

Not valid for mortgage, note,

SS

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

American Fire and Casualty Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

On this 21st day of April 2015, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do. execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PAST

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County

My Commission Expires March 28, 2017 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries Teresa Pastella Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

ND CA INC INSI 1912 1991

W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

Bond Number: 070021810 Premium: Included

DOCUMENT 00 61 15

PAYMENT BOND -- Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price) (Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the	Oakland Unified
School District, (or "District") and Marcon Co.	("Principal") have entered into a
contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transpo proper to	ortation, necessary, convenient, and
Manzanita Play Yard Area Improvements	(Project Name)
("Project" or "Contract")	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
which Contract dated $\underline{\text{March 3}}$, 20 $\underline{\text{16}}$, and all of the forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereby.	ne Contract Documents attached to or ereof, and
WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, be the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the C 100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which r California, including section 9100, and the Labor Code of California, inclu-	ontract is awarded in an amount equal to eference is made in the Civil Code of
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Confirmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred	
One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand and No/100******	DOLLARS
(\$ 187,000.00), lawful money of the United States, amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, joi	well and truly to be made, we bind
The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its sadministrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall faprovisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the place, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due unwith respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in a herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, was awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included.	ail to pay for any labor, materials, performance of the work contracted to be nder the Unemployment Insurance Act in amount not exceeding the amount ill pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to t companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 9000 t give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon thi	hrough 9566 of the Civil Code, so as to
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall be and remain in full force and affect.	shall become null and void; otherwise it
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no chan addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed the	

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School
Kindergarten Play Yard Improvements
Project No. 13201
November 13th, 2015

PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 15 -1 obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

deemed an original thereof, have been duly exec	parts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be suted by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 7th
day of March	, 20 <u>16</u> .
Principal	Surety
Marcon Co.	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
(Name of Principal)	(Name of Surety)
Marco Vaurique	Jarely Land
(Signature of Person with Authority)	(Signature of Person with Authority)
MARCO MANRIQUEZ	Sandy Black
(Print Name)	(Print_Name)
	Edgewood Partners Insurance Center; EPIC Surety Services (Name of California Agent of Surety)
	238 I El Camino Avenue, Sacramento, CA 9582 I
	(Address of California Agent of Surety)
	(916) 481-8108
	(Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Sacramento before me, E. Johnson , Notary Public, Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared Sandy Black Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the E. JOHNSON person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) COMM. # 2127163 COMM. # 2127163 acted, executed the instrument. SACRAMENTO COUNTY Comm. Exp. OCT. 15, 2019 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above - OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: Sandy Black ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company/The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

of New Hampshire, organized under the laws of New Hampshire, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation,

Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit,

Sprinkler, Automobile and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 19th day of March, 2013, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 19th day of March, 2013.



Dave Jones
Insurance Commissioner

Valerie J. Sarfaty for Nettie Hoge Chief Deputy

By

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 6956691

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, __Sandy Black; Sharon J. Rusconi

all of the city of Sacramento , state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed 2015 thereto this 21st day of April

1906 1912 1991

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

guarantees

rate or residual value

letter of credit.

note, loan,

Not valid for mortgage,

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

2015, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and On this 21st day of April Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PAS TARY PUR

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2017

Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I. Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

UD CA Y INC INSU INSL 1906 190

W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

MARCO-1

OP ID: JS

02/17/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	NAME: Jennifer Kight	CONTACT Jennifer Kight					
Associated Insurance Services, 600 Hampshire Rd., #150	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext); 805-495-4634 [A/C, No.)	805-494-0781					
Westlake Village, CA 91361 Fim McClain	E-MAIL ADDRESS: jennifer@insureservice.com	E-MAIL ADDRESS: jennifer@insureservice.com					
Tim McClain	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #					
	INSURER A: Landmark American Insurance Co	33138					
Mar Con Co. 8135 Capwell Dr. Oakland, CA 94621	INSURER B: The State Comp. Ins. Fund	35076					
	INSURER C : United Fire Group						
	INSURER D:						
	INSURER E :						
	INSURER F:						

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

ISR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	s		
4	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,00	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х		LHA138195	04/02/2015	04/02/2016	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	50,00	
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,00	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,00	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,00	
	POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,00	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	3		
	ANY AUTO	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED			•			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	4.1	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
-	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	3,000,00	
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			27303412	04/02/2015	04/02/2016	AGGREGATE	\$	3,000,00	
_	DED RETENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION						X PER OTH-	\$		
3	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			9054061-2015	05/05/2015	05/05/2016	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		1,000,00	
•	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A			00.00.2010	00,00,20.0	E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER	0	1,000,00	
	(Mandatory In NH) If yes, describe under	e under			E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		1,000,00			
-	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-	-				E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	9	1,000,00	

Job: Manzanita SEED & Manzanita Community School Project #13201. Oakland Unified School District, SGI Construction Management (Construction Manager), their agents, representatives and employees are included as additional insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERE ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Oakland, CA 94601	Jennifu Kight

This Endorsement Changes The Policy. Please Read It Carefully.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – AUTOMATIC STATUS FOR OTHER PARTIES WHEN REQUIRED IN WRITTEN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured:
 - Any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy; and
 - 2. Any other person or organization you are required to add as an additional insured under the contract or agreement described in Paragraph 1. above.

Such person(s) or organization(s) is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:

- a. Your acts or omissions; or
- b. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured.

However, the insurance afforded to such additional insured described above:

- a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- b. Will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

A person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this endorsement ends when your operations for the person or organization described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. above are completed.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

- 1. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - a. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
 - b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

2. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after.

This endorsement effective 4/2/2015 forms part of Policy Number LHA138195 issued to Mar Con Co by Landmark American Insurance Company

- a. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - **b.** That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement described in Paragraph A.1.; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/18/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PROD	DUCER			CONTACT NAME:						
Arash Hatambeiki				PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 925-979-5592 FAX (A/C, No):						
38	Quail Ct, Ste#202			E-MAIL ADDRESS: ahatambeiki@farmersagent.com						
Wa	Inut Creek, CA 94596			INS		NAIC#				
				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: Truck Insurance Exchange					21709	
NSU	RED			INSURER B: Farmers Insurance Exchange				21652		
MANRIQUEZ, MARCO				INSURER C: Mid Century Insurance Company					21687	
	8135 CAPWELL DR			INSURER D:						
				INSURER E :						
	OAKLAND	CA	94621	INSURER F:						
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFICATE	NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:						
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIREMEI PERTAIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY CONTRACT ED BY THE POLICIES	OR OTHER D S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	OCUMENT WITH	RESPEC	T TO V	VHICH THIS	
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	5		
	GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	E	\$		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTER PREMISES (Ea occur	D	\$		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one pe		\$		
						PERSONAL & ADV IN		\$		
						GENERAL AGGREGA		\$		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/		\$		
	POLICY PRO- LOC						J. 7.00	\$		
_	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE ((Ea accident)	LIMIT	s	1,000,000	
В	ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per	person)	\$		
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED	Y	605417719	11/07/2015	11/07/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per	-			
_	NON-OWNED		000417710			PROPERTY DAMAGE	-	\$		
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS					(Per accident)		\$		
-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUP				-	EACH OCCUPRENCY	-	\$		
	- OCCOR					EACH OCCURRENCE				
	CEAINISTRADE					AGGREGATE		\$		
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION					WC STATU-	ОТН-	\$		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N					TORYLIMITS	I ER			
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDEN		\$		
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under					E.L. DISEASE - EA E				
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLI	CYLIMIT	\$		
DEG	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (Attach	ACORD 101 Additional Remarks	Schedule, if more unace is	(heninea)					
Oa	ıkland Unified School District , SGI Cons ured.					atives and employ	ers are i	named	additional	
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION						
	Oakland Unified School Dist 955 High Street	rict			N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICE EREOF, NOTICE CY PROVISIONS.				
	OAKLAND	CA 94601 Arash Hatambeiki								
Δ.	ORD 25 (2010/05)			@ 10	988-2010 AC	ORD CORPORA	ATION	All ric	hte reserve	



AWARD OF BID ROUTING FORM

				Project	Information						
Pro	ject Name	anzanita Play	Area Improvements			Site	137				
				Basic	Directions	T.					
	Services	cannot be p	rovided until the o	contract is	fully approved	and a F	urchase Ord	der has b	een issued.		
			I liability insurance, ensation insurance of					ract is ove	er \$15,000		
				Contract	ar Information						
Contractor Information Contractor Name Mar Con Co. Agency's Contact Marco Manriquez											
	SD Vendor ID #	V06194				Project Manager					
Street Address 8135 Cap						Oakland State CA Zip 94621					
Telephone 510-205-4				Policy Expires //- 7-20/6					160		
Con	tractor History	Previous	ly been an OUSD	contractor?	X Yes 🗌 No	Wor	ked as an Ol	JSD empl	loyee? ☐ Yes X No		
OUS	SD Project #	13201									
	20				Town						
-					Term						
Date Work Will Begin			April 13, 2016		Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)			Aug	August 14, 2016		
				Comm	oncation						
				Comp	ensation						
To	tal Contract An	nount	\$	7	Total Contract Not To Exceed			\$18	\$187,000.00		
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) \$			\$	1	If Amendment, Changed Amount			\$	\$		
Other Expenses Requisition Nun						nber					
	If you are planni	ng to multi-fui	nd a contract using LE		Information ase contact the St.	ate and I	ederal Office	<u>before</u> com	apleting requisition.		
			ng Source					t Code	Amount		
9350		Fund	21.	1379905		0		271	\$172,000.00		
	9011	Fund			1379020890		62	271			
					(in order of ap						
			he contract is fully app d before a PO was iss		a Purchase Order	s issued.	Signing this o	locument a	affirms that to your		
	Division Head			Phone 5			510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082				
1.	Director, Faciliti	es						11			
	Signature	ignature				Date Approved					
2	General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management										
2.	Signature					Date	Approved	3.1	7.16		
Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management									•		
3. Signature						Date Approved					
	Senior Business	Officer	1/20								
4. Signature			Ad,	Date Approved							
President, Board of Education											
5.	Signature					Date Approved					